
Respondent Names 
Pro Choice Washington NARAL 
Complainant Name 
Glen Morgan 
Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan 
reported via the portal 
8/21/23 
To whom it may concern, 
 
It recently came to my attention that the Pro-Choice Washington PAC has committed violations 
of Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A).  The details of these violations are 
as follow: 
 
1)  Attempt to conceal the truth from the public for weeks and months – often after an 
election by filing a massive quantity of reports late – concealing many thousands of dollars 
in election influence peddling from the public  (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235, RCW 
42.17A.240) 
 
 
I remembered that I caught the NARAL-PAC violating this same law, in the exact same way a few 
years ago, more than once (See PDC Enforcement Case #59665, PDC sanctions letter attached 
for staff reference, and also PDC Enforcement Case #34202, PDC reminder letter attached 
for staff reference), so I thought I would see if any of their friends learned from that experience, 
or if lawbreaking is more widespread than ever.  Unfortunately, I found more lawbreaking than 
ever before. 
 
I try to provide the specific examples of lawbreaking in a very easy-to-read and simpler to 
understand spreadsheet format.  This is both for PDC staff convenience, but it also helps the 
lawbreakers like this crew to use the list as a reference sheet so that they can go back and try to 
explain, justify, or excuse their repetitive lawbreaking activities.  I’ve attached this both as an Excel 
file and a PDF so that everyone involved can get the optimal value from the effort.    Please note 
that the original report referenced in the spreadsheet can be linked by clicking on the far-right 
column.  I believe this makes it easier for everyone. 
 
A quick note again on how this report is organized.  I’ve organized it by latest report 
first.  You’ll note that the latest report filed by this group was 392 days late (three of them tied 
for this distinction of being the latest reports this PAC filed) – well over a year, and a possible 
record for this PAC during the last few years, but unfortunately, hardly unique in itself.   
  
  
I’ve color coded the most extreme late reports red, of which there are 164. This isn’t a 
“mistake” or a “technical problem.”  This is pattern of behavior and a serious violation of 
Washington State’s laws.  I’ve color coded the problematically late orange, and there are only 
28 of those 13-5 days late.  Illegal, but not as egregious as most of their reports.  By itself, this 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447
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would justify a complaint, but the sheer volume of the egregiously late reports overshadows 
these violations.  I’ve color coded the sloppily late reports yellow, and there are only 38 of 
those.  So, it appears that when they want to break the law, they just go for months or wait over a 
year and conceal everything from the public in most cases.  The attached spreadsheet and PDF 
file of this information should be adequate to verify this allegation and the egregious pattern of 
behavior for the extensive lawbreaking committed by this crew. 
 
This is a well-funded PAC with highly paid professional support staff to ensure that basic 
compliance is possible and this willful violation of Washington State’s campaign finance laws 
really has no excuse.  Based on the pattern of behavior, the only question PDC staff and the 
public can have right now is exactly how many reports have yet to be filed accurately at this point 
in time, and how much is this group concealing from the public right now?  
 
Once I confirmed this PAC was willing to violate the most fundamental organizing principle of 
Washington State’s campaign finance laws – inform the public about the truth about how they 
spend and raise money in a timely manner, I looked deeper to see what other laws they are 
violating, and of course, I believe I found more… 
 
2)  Apparent attempt to conceal true source of contribution funding to political candidates 
by using another PAC’s funds and passing them through this PAC as a contribution 
instead.  Failing to file Earmarked contribution forms with the PDC (Violation of RCW 
42.17A.270)  
 
This is an unusual violation for me to catch PACs making, but it appears that in 2020, this PAC on 
at least 23 occasions has made direct candidate contributions – but described them as 
contributions from a different PAC (See PDC Report # 101014973, attached for staff 
reference).  This, in turn, creates a misleading report by the candidates who receive these funds 
and don’t report the true source of these contributions.  This does appear to be a violation of 
RCW 42.17A.270. 
 
Anyway, I’m sure there is more to find here, but I have to go out and repair some fences on the 
property, so this is all I can do before I get to that project.  Let me know if you need any more 
information. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Glen Morgan 
PDF 
  
Pro-Choice PAC - contributions in another PAC name - illegal earmarks - 101014973.pdf 
41.06 KB 
 
59665 NARAL Pro-Choice WA PAC Warning Letter.pdf 
101.78 KB 
  
34202 NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC Reminder Ltr.pdf 
139.93 KB 
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Pro-Choice WA PAC - Illegally late reports - choosing to break the law - hide the truth from the public - PDF file.pdf 
505.43 KB 
  
Pro-Choice WA PAC - Illegally late reports - choosing to break the law - hide the truth from the public.xlsx 
36.35 KB 

 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
Even large, well-funded PACs from Seattle like this one need to follow the law.  I know they 
mock the PDC and the state's campaign finance laws, but even so the public has a right to 
know just what the heck these guys are doing to influence the elections with their campaign 
dollars. 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found  
All clearly spelled out in the complaint and exhibits. 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
Everyone associated with this PAC.  A subpoena of their bank records would be a good place 
to start to see just how far out of compliance these guys really are. 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 
 



Pro-Choice Washington PAC - chooses to violate the law and hide the truth from the public - illegally late reporting

Report # Type Amends
Deposit 
Date From Through

Projected 
Due Date

Date 
Submitted 

Projected 
Days Late

Est. Total 
Activity Filer Hyperlink

110138376 C4 110075213 1/1/2022 1/31/2022 2/10/2022 3/9/2023 392 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138376
110138509 C4 110138376 1/1/2022 1/31/2022 2/10/2022 3/9/2023 392 $33.63 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138509
110138372 C3 0 1/31/2022 2/10/2022 3/9/2023 392 $0.30 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138372
110138513 C4 110132680 2/1/2022 2/28/2022 3/10/2022 3/9/2023 364 $210.54 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138513
110138512 C3 0 2/28/2022 3/10/2022 3/9/2023 364 $0.27 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138512
110138517 C4 110132684 3/1/2022 3/31/2022 4/11/2022 3/9/2023 332 $383.63 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138517
110138516 C3 0 3/31/2022 4/11/2022 3/9/2023 332 $0.30 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138516
110075202 C3 0 3/26/2021 4/12/2021 3/4/2022 326 $15.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4996208
110132680 C4 110108832 2/1/2022 2/28/2022 3/10/2022 1/10/2023 306 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132680
110138525 C4 110132687 4/1/2022 4/30/2022 5/10/2022 3/9/2023 303 $900.63 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138525
110138521 C3 0 4/29/2022 5/10/2022 3/9/2023 303 $0.29 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138521
110138518 C3 0 4/30/2022 5/10/2022 3/9/2023 303 $0.29 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138518
110132684 C4 110108834 3/1/2022 3/31/2022 4/11/2022 1/10/2023 274 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132684
110104053 C3 0 10/26/2021 11/1/2021 8/1/2022 273 $35.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110104053
110138527 C4 110132690 5/1/2022 5/31/2022 6/10/2022 3/9/2023 272 $1,191.63 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138527
110075203 C3 0 6/4/2021 6/7/2021 3/4/2022 270 $105.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4996211
110074448 C4 110055578 5/1/2021 5/31/2021 6/10/2021 2/25/2022 260 $603.89 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4995426
100939704 C4 100911175 1/1/2019 1/31/2019 2/11/2019 10/21/2019 252 $303.17 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4841696
110138528 C3 0 6/30/2022 7/4/2022 3/9/2023 248 $0.30 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138528
110132687 C4 110108835 4/1/2022 4/30/2022 5/10/2022 1/10/2023 245 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132687
110138532 C4 110138531 6/1/2022 7/11/2022 7/12/2022 3/9/2023 240 $1,096.47 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138532
110138531 C4 110132727 6/1/2022 7/11/2022 7/12/2022 3/9/2023 240 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138531
110139850 C3 110115470 7/27/2022 8/1/2022 3/23/2023 234 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110139850
110139830 C3 110139828 7/29/2022 8/1/2022 3/23/2023 234 $0.28 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110139830
110139828 C3 0 7/29/2022 8/1/2022 3/23/2023 234 $0.28 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110139828
110138537 C3 0 7/22/2022 7/25/2022 3/9/2023 227 $100.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138537
110138541 C4 110132808 7/12/2022 7/25/2022 7/26/2022 3/9/2023 226 $9,048.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110138541
100939705 C4 100911176 2/1/2019 2/28/2019 3/11/2019 10/21/2019 224 $323.17 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4841697
110143491 C4 110139851 7/26/2022 8/31/2022 9/12/2022 4/19/2023 219 $2,508.28 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110143491
110055572 C3 110011193 2/1/2021 3/10/2021 10/15/2021 219 $35.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4975519
110132690 C4 110108836 5/1/2022 5/31/2022 6/10/2022 1/10/2023 214 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132690
110139833 C3 0 8/31/2022 9/5/2022 3/23/2023 199 $0.26 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110139833
100939707 C4 100911185 3/1/2019 3/31/2019 4/10/2019 10/21/2019 194 $324.69 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4841698
110139834 C4 110132820 7/26/2022 8/31/2022 9/12/2022 3/23/2023 192 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110139834
110139851 C4 110139834 7/26/2022 8/31/2022 9/12/2022 3/23/2023 192 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110139851
110143492 C4 110132823 9/1/2022 9/30/2022 10/18/2022 4/19/2023 183 $14,031.87 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110143492
110143496 C4 110132824 10/1/2022 10/17/2022 10/18/2022 4/19/2023 183 $129.13 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110143496
110132723 C3 0 7/9/2022 7/11/2022 1/10/2023 183 $105.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132723
110132694 C4 110108837 6/1/2022 7/11/2022 7/12/2022 1/10/2023 182 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132694
110132727 C4 110132694 6/1/2022 7/11/2022 7/12/2022 1/10/2023 182 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132727
110074443 C3 0 8/27/2021 8/30/2021 2/25/2022 179 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4995422
110074442 C3 0 8/26/2021 8/30/2021 2/25/2022 179 $135.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4995420
110139852 C3 0 9/30/2022 10/3/2022 3/23/2023 171 $0.27 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110139852
110108832 C4 0 2/1/2022 2/28/2022 3/10/2022 8/28/2022 171 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108832
110108805 C3 0 2/28/2022 3/10/2022 8/28/2022 171 $35.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108805
110143497 C4 110132825 10/18/2022 10/31/2022 11/1/2022 4/19/2023 169 $517.20 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110143497



110132784 C3 0 7/24/2022 7/25/2022 1/10/2023 169 $435.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132784
110132808 C4 110108838 7/12/2022 7/25/2022 7/26/2022 1/10/2023 168 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132808
110075206 C3 0 9/17/2021 9/20/2021 3/4/2022 165 $1,000.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4996209
110074445 C3 0 9/7/2021 9/13/2021 2/25/2022 165 $10,000.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4995419
110074444 C3 0 9/7/2021 9/13/2021 2/25/2022 165 $105.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4995423
100939708 C4 100911187 4/1/2019 4/30/2019 5/10/2019 10/21/2019 164 $326.81 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4841699
110143493 C3 0 10/31/2022 11/7/2022 4/19/2023 163 $0.17 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110143493
110132816 C3 0 7/28/2022 8/1/2022 1/10/2023 162 $200.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132816
110074447 C3 0 9/13/2021 9/20/2021 2/25/2022 158 $120.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4995425
110139824 C3 110117840 10/10/2022 10/17/2022 3/23/2023 157 $90.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110139824
100982368 C4 100959985 1/1/2020 1/31/2020 2/10/2020 7/13/2020 154 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4885236
110075201 C3 0 9/28/2021 10/4/2021 3/4/2022 151 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4996212
110075204 C3 0 10/5/2021 10/11/2021 3/4/2022 144 $105.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4996210
110074451 C3 0 9/28/2021 10/4/2021 2/25/2022 144 $35.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4995428
110074446 C3 0 9/30/2021 10/4/2021 2/25/2022 144 $5,000.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4995421
110108834 C4 0 3/1/2022 3/31/2022 4/11/2022 8/28/2022 139 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108834
110108810 C3 0 3/29/2022 4/11/2022 8/28/2022 139 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108810
110108809 C3 0 3/28/2022 4/11/2022 8/28/2022 139 $35.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108809
110108808 C3 0 3/11/2022 4/11/2022 8/28/2022 139 $120.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108808
110108807 C3 0 3/4/2022 4/11/2022 8/28/2022 139 $105.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108807
110108806 C3 0 3/1/2022 4/11/2022 8/28/2022 139 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108806
110075205 C3 0 10/12/2021 10/18/2021 3/4/2022 137 $20.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4996213
100939709 C4 100911189 5/1/2019 5/31/2019 6/10/2019 10/21/2019 133 $326.97 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4841700
110143498 C4 110132827 11/1/2022 11/30/2022 12/12/2022 4/19/2023 128 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110143498
110143509 C4 110143498 11/1/2022 11/30/2022 12/12/2022 4/19/2023 128 $347.67 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110143509
110143508 C3 0 11/29/2022 12/12/2022 4/19/2023 128 $70.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110143508
110143494 C3 0 11/30/2022 12/12/2022 4/19/2023 128 $0.18 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110143494
110055578 C4 110026768 5/1/2021 5/31/2021 6/10/2021 10/15/2021 127 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4975524
100911175 C4 0 1/1/2019 1/31/2019 2/11/2019 6/17/2019 126 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4811650
100982369 C4 100958964 2/1/2020 2/29/2020 3/10/2020 7/13/2020 125 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4885237
110074449 C4 0 10/12/2021 10/25/2021 10/26/2021 2/25/2022 122 $603.89 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4995424
110132812 C4 110108830 7/26/2022 8/31/2022 9/12/2022 1/10/2023 120 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132812
110132820 C4 110132812 7/26/2022 8/31/2022 9/12/2022 1/10/2023 120 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132820
110132675 C3 0 9/9/2022 9/12/2022 1/10/2023 120 $1,084.93 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132675
110108835 C4 0 4/1/2022 4/30/2022 5/10/2022 8/28/2022 110 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108835
110108815 C3 0 4/27/2022 5/10/2022 8/28/2022 110 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108815
110108814 C3 0 4/26/2022 5/10/2022 8/28/2022 110 $35.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108814
110108812 C3 0 4/12/2022 5/10/2022 8/28/2022 110 $120.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108812
110108811 C3 0 4/2/2022 5/10/2022 8/28/2022 110 $105.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108811
100942777 C4 0 6/1/2019 7/15/2019 7/16/2019 10/31/2019 107 $645.88 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4845247
110143510 C4 110132835 12/1/2022 12/31/2022 1/10/2023 4/19/2023 99 $114.83 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110143510
110143495 C3 0 12/31/2022 1/10/2023 4/19/2023 99 $0.18 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110143495
100911176 C4 0 2/1/2019 2/28/2019 3/11/2019 6/17/2019 98 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4811651
100982275 C4 0 3/1/2020 3/31/2020 4/10/2020 7/13/2020 94 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4885141
100949922 C4 100942779 7/30/2019 8/31/2019 9/10/2019 12/13/2019 94 $315.64 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4853239
100942778 C4 0 7/16/2019 7/29/2019 7/30/2019 10/31/2019 93 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4845248
100996514 C3 0 6/1/2020 6/8/2020 9/8/2020 92 $310.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4899546
110132824 C4 110126009 10/1/2022 10/17/2022 10/18/2022 1/10/2023 84 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132824
110132823 C4 110117854 9/1/2022 9/30/2022 10/18/2022 1/10/2023 84 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132823
110108836 C4 0 5/1/2022 5/31/2022 6/10/2022 8/28/2022 79 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108836
110108819 C3 0 5/27/2022 6/10/2022 8/28/2022 79 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108819



110108818 C3 0 5/26/2022 6/10/2022 8/28/2022 79 $35.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108818
110108817 C3 0 5/11/2022 6/10/2022 8/28/2022 79 $20.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108817
110108816 C3 0 5/4/2022 6/10/2022 8/28/2022 79 $105.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108816
100941968 C3 100924620 8/5/2019 8/12/2019 10/29/2019 78 $100.39 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4844277
110074450 C4 0 10/26/2021 11/30/2021 12/10/2021 2/25/2022 77 $603.89 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4995427
110108820 C3 0 6/6/2022 6/13/2022 8/28/2022 76 $105.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108820
110055570 C3 0 7/27/2021 8/2/2021 10/15/2021 74 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4975518
110132825 C4 110126331 10/18/2022 10/31/2022 11/1/2022 1/10/2023 70 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132825
110108821 C3 0 6/13/2022 6/20/2022 8/28/2022 69 $20.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108821
100911185 C4 0 3/1/2019 3/31/2019 4/10/2019 6/17/2019 68 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4811660
110055576 C3 0 8/4/2021 8/9/2021 10/15/2021 67 $105.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4975525
100982276 C4 0 4/1/2020 4/30/2020 5/11/2020 7/13/2020 63 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4885142
110055593 C3 0 8/11/2021 8/16/2021 10/15/2021 60 $120.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4975551
100898942 C3 0 1/26/2019 2/11/2019 4/12/2019 60 $140.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4795634
110015086 C3 110011182 1/29/2021 2/10/2021 4/9/2021 58 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4934136
110108823 C3 0 6/28/2022 7/4/2022 8/28/2022 55 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108823
110108822 C3 0 6/28/2022 7/4/2022 8/28/2022 55 $92.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108822
110075200 C4 0 12/1/2021 12/31/2021 1/10/2022 3/4/2022 53 $603.89 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4996207
100942779 C4 0 7/31/2019 8/31/2019 9/10/2019 10/31/2019 51 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4845249
110048793 C3 0 7/27/2021 8/2/2021 9/20/2021 49 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4968547
110108837 C4 0 6/1/2022 7/11/2022 7/12/2022 8/28/2022 47 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108837
110035033 C3 0 6/11/2021 6/14/2021 7/23/2021 39 $20.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4954586
100911187 C4 0 4/1/2019 4/30/2019 5/10/2019 6/17/2019 38 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4811662
110026760 C3 0 4/27/2021 5/10/2021 6/15/2021 36 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4946192
110026759 C3 0 4/27/2021 5/10/2021 6/15/2021 36 $35.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4946188
110026758 C3 0 4/13/2021 5/10/2021 6/15/2021 36 $120.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4946189
100948936 C3 0 10/28/2019 11/4/2019 12/10/2019 36 $10.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4852170
110108838 C4 0 7/12/2022 7/25/2022 7/26/2022 8/28/2022 33 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108838
100982277 C4 0 5/1/2020 5/31/2020 6/10/2020 7/13/2020 33 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4885143
100982520 C3 100971095 5/9/2020 6/10/2020 7/13/2020 33 $165.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4885389
110035038 C3 0 6/16/2021 6/21/2021 7/23/2021 32 $100.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4954593
110115468 C3 0 8/26/2022 8/29/2022 9/29/2022 31 $20.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110115468
101014973 C4 101006547 9/1/2020 10/12/2020 10/13/2020 11/12/2020 30 $12,003.89 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4918422
100898134 C3 0 2/25/2019 3/11/2019 4/10/2019 30 $170.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4794290
110132827 C4 110128804 11/1/2022 11/30/2022 12/12/2022 1/10/2023 29 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132827
110132818 C3 0 11/14/2022 12/12/2022 1/10/2023 29 $57.64 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110132818
101006253 C3 100998547 9/9/2020 9/14/2020 10/13/2020 29 $140.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4909389
110039670 C3 0 7/6/2021 7/12/2021 8/9/2021 28 $105.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4959354
100959985 C4 100956383 1/1/2020 1/31/2020 2/10/2020 3/9/2020 28 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4863866
110040688 C3 0 7/13/2021 7/19/2021 8/14/2021 26 $120.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4960386
110042855 C3 0 7/27/2021 8/2/2021 8/27/2021 25 $35.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4962572
100907131 C3 0 4/30/2019 5/10/2019 6/4/2019 25 $170.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4807510
110115470 C3 0 8/29/2022 9/5/2022 9/29/2022 24 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110115470
110115469 C3 0 8/29/2022 9/5/2022 9/29/2022 24 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110115469
110011194 C4 0 1/1/2021 1/31/2021 2/10/2021 3/5/2021 23 $708.71 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4930131
110011187 C3 0 1/2/2021 2/10/2021 3/5/2021 23 $20.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4930124
110011186 C3 0 1/9/2021 2/10/2021 3/5/2021 23 $140.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4930133
110011185 C3 0 1/18/2021 2/10/2021 3/5/2021 23 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4930123
110011184 C3 0 1/24/2021 2/10/2021 3/5/2021 23 $35.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4930122
110011183 C3 0 1/25/2021 2/10/2021 3/5/2021 23 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4930121
110011182 C3 0 1/29/2021 2/10/2021 3/5/2021 23 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4930120



110126009 C4 110125966 10/1/2022 10/17/2022 10/18/2022 11/9/2022 22 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110126009
110075213 C4 0 1/1/2022 1/31/2022 2/10/2022 3/4/2022 22 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4996220
110075211 C3 0 1/26/2022 2/10/2022 3/4/2022 22 $35.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4996218
110075210 C3 0 1/11/2022 2/10/2022 3/4/2022 22 $120.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4996216
110075209 C3 0 1/4/2022 2/10/2022 3/4/2022 22 $105.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4996217
110036718 C3 0 6/29/2021 7/5/2021 7/27/2021 22 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4956293
101006249 C3 101000437 9/18/2020 9/21/2020 10/13/2020 22 $370.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4909385
110125966 C4 0 10/1/2022 10/17/2022 10/18/2022 11/8/2022 21 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110125966
110108825 C3 0 8/4/2022 8/8/2022 8/28/2022 20 $85.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108825
110035041 C3 0 6/28/2021 7/5/2021 7/23/2021 18 $35.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4954595
110115471 C3 0 9/6/2022 9/12/2022 9/29/2022 17 $85.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110115471
101014974 C4 101013005 10/13/2020 10/26/2020 10/27/2020 11/12/2020 16 $1,355.90 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4918423
100942785 C4 0 9/1/2019 10/14/2019 10/15/2019 10/31/2019 16 $2,279.37 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4845285
110007467 C4 0 12/1/2020 12/31/2020 1/12/2021 1/27/2021 15 $768.82 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4926234
110007466 C3 0 12/2/2020 1/12/2021 1/27/2021 15 $20.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4926233
100941966 C3 100935637 10/7/2019 10/14/2019 10/29/2019 15 $31.27 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4844274
110108827 C3 0 8/11/2022 8/15/2022 8/28/2022 13 $20.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108827
110108826 C3 0 8/9/2022 8/15/2022 8/28/2022 13 $2,800.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108826
100991913 C3 0 8/2/2020 8/3/2020 8/14/2020 11 $20.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4894929
110115472 C3 0 9/13/2022 9/19/2022 9/29/2022 10 $20.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110115472
110048794 C4 0 7/27/2021 8/31/2021 9/10/2021 9/20/2021 10 $603.89 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4968548
110035039 C4 0 6/1/2021 7/12/2021 7/13/2021 7/23/2021 10 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4954592
110035042 C4 110035039 6/1/2021 7/12/2021 7/13/2021 7/23/2021 10 $2,526.72 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4954596
100977387 C3 0 6/6/2020 6/8/2020 6/18/2020 10 $25.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4880315
110126331 C4 110125968 10/18/2022 10/31/2022 11/1/2022 11/10/2022 9 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110126331
110026767 C3 0 6/1/2021 6/7/2021 6/15/2021 8 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4946198
101006240 C3 0 10/2/2020 10/5/2020 10/13/2020 8 $20.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4909376
100941970 C3 0 10/20/2019 10/21/2019 10/29/2019 8 $100.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4844279
100935636 C3 0 9/28/2019 9/30/2019 10/8/2019 8 $192.50 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4837181
100881745 C4 0 12/1/2018 12/31/2018 1/10/2019 1/18/2019 8 $29.39 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4777071
100881744 C3 0 12/25/2018 1/10/2019 1/18/2019 8 $65.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4777070
110125968 C4 0 10/18/2022 10/31/2022 11/1/2022 11/8/2022 7 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110125968
100982537 C3 0 7/2/2020 7/6/2020 7/13/2020 7 $20.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4885406
100913739 C3 0 6/22/2019 6/24/2019 7/1/2019 7 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4814357
100911189 C4 0 5/1/2019 5/31/2019 6/10/2019 6/17/2019 7 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4811664
100911227 C3 0 6/7/2019 6/10/2019 6/17/2019 7 $56.61 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4811695
110108828 C3 0 8/17/2022 8/22/2022 8/28/2022 6 $2,500.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110108828
110026768 C4 0 5/1/2021 5/31/2021 6/10/2021 6/15/2021 5 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4946195
110026766 C3 0 5/27/2021 6/10/2021 6/15/2021 5 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4946193
110026765 C3 0 5/26/2021 6/10/2021 6/15/2021 5 $35.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4946196
110026764 C3 0 5/24/2021 6/10/2021 6/15/2021 5 $200.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4946197
110026763 C3 0 5/11/2021 6/10/2021 6/15/2021 5 $120.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4946191
110026762 C3 0 5/6/2021 6/10/2021 6/15/2021 5 $100.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4946190
110026761 C3 0 5/4/2021 6/10/2021 6/15/2021 5 $105.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4946194
101013004 C3 0 10/25/2020 10/26/2020 10/30/2020 4 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4916416
101013003 C3 0 10/24/2020 10/26/2020 10/30/2020 4 $35.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4916415
101013002 C3 0 10/23/2020 10/26/2020 10/30/2020 4 $55.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4916414
101013001 C3 0 10/22/2020 10/26/2020 10/30/2020 4 $20.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4916413
100991915 C3 0 8/9/2020 8/10/2020 8/14/2020 4 $165.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4894931
100991914 C3 0 8/3/2020 8/10/2020 8/14/2020 4 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4894930
100921847 C3 0 7/22/2019 7/29/2019 8/2/2019 4 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4822826



110055594 C4 110055577 9/1/2021 10/11/2021 10/12/2021 10/15/2021 3 $1,978.05 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4975552
110055571 C4 0 9/1/2021 10/11/2021 10/12/2021 10/15/2021 3 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4975517
110055577 C4 110055571 9/1/2021 10/11/2021 10/12/2021 10/15/2021 3 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4975526
101013005 C4 0 10/13/2020 10/26/2020 10/27/2020 10/30/2020 3 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4916417
100981455 C3 0 6/30/2020 7/6/2020 7/9/2020 3 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4884340
100977386 C3 0 6/9/2020 6/15/2020 6/18/2020 3 $165.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4880314
100964731 C3 0 3/28/2020 4/10/2020 4/13/2020 3 $10.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4868646
100964730 C3 0 3/24/2020 4/10/2020 4/13/2020 3 $15.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4868645
100964729 C3 0 3/25/2020 4/10/2020 4/13/2020 3 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4868644
100964728 C3 0 3/18/2020 4/10/2020 4/13/2020 3 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4868643
100964727 C3 0 3/15/2020 4/10/2020 4/13/2020 3 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4868642
100985418 C3 0 7/18/2020 7/20/2020 7/22/2020 2 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4888327
100978504 C3 0 6/18/2020 6/22/2020 6/24/2020 2 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4881417
100942786 C4 0 10/15/2019 10/28/2019 10/29/2019 10/31/2019 2 $422.02 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4845286
100924620 C3 0 8/5/2019 8/12/2019 8/14/2019 2 $0.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4825711
110020463 C4 0 4/1/2021 4/30/2021 5/10/2021 5/11/2021 1 $873.61 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4939801
110020462 C3 0 4/6/2021 5/10/2021 5/11/2021 1 $105.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4939802
101009025 C3 0 10/18/2020 10/19/2020 10/20/2020 1 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4912215
101009024 C3 0 10/16/2020 10/19/2020 10/20/2020 1 $100.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4912214
101006248 C3 0 10/9/2020 10/12/2020 10/13/2020 1 $140.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4909384
101006245 C3 0 10/7/2020 10/12/2020 10/13/2020 1 $20.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4909381
101006244 C3 0 10/6/2020 10/12/2020 10/13/2020 1 $250.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4909380
101002202 C3 0 9/25/2020 9/28/2020 9/29/2020 1 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4905299
101002201 C3 0 9/24/2020 9/28/2020 9/29/2020 1 $1,205.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4905298
101002200 C3 0 9/23/2020 9/28/2020 9/29/2020 1 $50.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4905297
101002199 C3 0 9/22/2020 9/28/2020 9/29/2020 1 $335.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4905296
101002198 C3 0 9/21/2020 9/28/2020 9/29/2020 1 $430.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4905295
101002197 C3 0 9/22/2020 9/28/2020 9/29/2020 1 $100.00 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4905294
100941971 C3 0 10/27/2019 10/28/2019 10/29/2019 1 $77.50 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4844280
100862331 C3 0 9/28/2018 10/1/2018 10/2/2018 1 $0.23 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4756452
100855873 C3 0 8/31/2018 9/3/2018 9/4/2018 1 $0.23 PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?docid=4749745



 

    PUBLIC      DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 CAPITOL WAY RM 206 
PO BOX 40908 
OLYMPIA WA 98504-0908 
(360) 753-1111  
TOLL FREE 1-877-601-2828 

SUMMARY, FULL REPORT 
RECEIPTS AND 
EXPENDITURES 

 

C4 

(3/97) 

PDC OFFICE USE 

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate.  Include full name) 
       

  

Mailing Address 
       

City 
       

 

Zip + 4 
       

Office Sought (Candidates) Election Date *For PACs, Parties & Caucus Committees:  During 
this report period, did the committee make an independent

Report Period 
Covered 

From (last C-4) 
      

To (end of period) 
      

Final Report? 
 
 

Yes     No  

expenditure (i.e., an expense not considered a contribution) 
supporting or opposing a state or local candidate? 

RECEIPTS *See next page Yes                  No   
 

1. Previous total cash and in kind contributions (From line 8, last C-4) 
 (if beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet) ............................................................................  

 

 
$       

 
2. Cash received (From line 2, Schedule A) ............................................................................... 

 
$       

 
 

 
3. In kind contributions received (From line 1, Schedule B) ........................................................ 

 
      

 
 

 
4. Total cash and in kind contributions received this period (Line 2 plus 3) .............................................................................  

 
      

 
5. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L) ................................................... 

 
                    

 

 
6. Corrections (From line 1 or 3, Schedule C) ....................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 

 
7. Net adjustments this period (Combine line 5 & 6) ......................................................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 
8. Total cash and in kind contributions during campaign (Combine lines 1, 4 & 7) .................................................................  

 
      

 
9. Total pledge payments due (From line 2, Schedule B) .........

 
      

 

EXPENDITURES  

10. Previous total cash and in kind expenditures (From line 17, last C-4) 
 (If beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet) ............................................................................  

 
      

 
11. Total cash expenditures (From line 4, Schedule A) ................................................................ 

 
      

 

 
12. In kind expenditures (goods & services) (From line 1, Schedule B) ....................................... 

 
      

 

 
13. Total cash and in kind expenditures made this period (Line 11 plus line 12).......................................................................  

 
      

 
14. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L) ................................................... 

 
                    

 

 
15. Corrections (From line 2 or 3, Schedule C) ....................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 

 
16. Net adjustments this period (Combine lines 14 & 15) ................................................................................... Show + or (-) 

 
       

 
17. Total cash and in kind expenditures during campaign (Combine lines 10, 13 and 16) ........................................................  

 
      

CANDIDATES ONLY                          Name not 
   Won   Lost  Unopposed  on ballot 

CASH SUMMARY 
18. Cash on hand (Line 8 minus line 17) ..........................................  

 

      
 

Primary election     
General election     

 [Line 18 should equal your bank account balance(s) plus your petty cash balance.] 
 
19. Liabilities:  (Sum of loans and debts owed) ................................                                 

Treasurer’s Daytime Telephone No.: 
       

 
20. Balance (Surplus or deficit) (Line 18 minus line 19) ...................  

 
      

   
CERTIFICATION:  I certify that the information herein and on accompanying schedules and attachments is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Candidate’s Signature Date 
 
       

Treasurer’s Signature Date 
 
       

 

101014973
AMENDS
101006547

11-12-2020

NARAL PRO-CHOICE WASHINGTON PAC

811 FIRST AVE STE 675 SEATTLE, WA

98104 2020

09/01/20 10/12/20 X

$24,225.08

$3,470.00

$0.00

$3,470.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$27,695.08

$0.00

$11,100.00

$11,400.00

$0.00

$11,400.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$22,500.00

(206)624-1990

$5,195.08

$603.89

$4,591.19

Andrea Donovan 11/12/20



 
CASH RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE 

SCHEDULE 
to C4 A 

(11/93) 

 

Candidate or Committee Name  (Do not abbreviate.  Use full name.) 

       

Report Date 

       
1. CASH RECEIPTS  (Contributions) which have been reported on C3.  List each deposit made since last C4 report was submitted. 
 

Date of deposit Amount Date of deposit Amount Date of deposit Amount Total deposits 
                                            
                                           
                                           
                                           
2. TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS Enter also on line 2 of C4 $       
 

CODES FOR CLASSIFYING EXPENDITURES: If one of the following codes is used to describe an expenditure, no other description is generally 
needed. The exceptions are: 

1) If expenditures are in-kind or earmarked contributions to a candidate or committee or independent expenditures that benefit a candidate or 
committee, identify the candidate or committee in the Description block; 

2) When reporting payments to vendors for travel expenses, identify the traveler and travel purpose in the Description block; and 
3) If expenditures are made directly or indirectly to compensate a person or entity for soliciting signatures on a statewide initiative or referendum 

petition, use code “V” and provide the following information on an attached sheet:  name and address of each person/entity compensated, 
amount paid each during the reporting period, and cumulative total paid all persons to date to gather signatures. 

 

 
CODE 
DEFINITIONS 
ON NEXT PAGE 
 
 
 
 

C - Contributions (monetary, in-kind & transfers) 
I - Independent Expenditures 
L - Literature, Brochures, Printing 
B - Broadcast Advertising (Radio, TV) 
N - Newspaper and Periodical Advertising 
O - Other Advertising (yard signs, buttons, etc.) 
V - Voter Signature Gathering 

P - Postage, Mailing Permits 
S - Surveys and Polls 
F - Fundraising Event Expenses 
T - Travel, Accommodations, Meals 
M - Management/Consulting Services 
W - Wages, Salaries, Benefits 
G - General Operation and Overhead 

3. EXPENDITURES 
 a) Expenditures of $50 or less, including those from petty cash, need not be itemized.  Add up these expenditures and show the total in the 

amount column on the first line below.. 
 b) Itemize each expenditure of more than $50 by date paid, name and address of vendor, code/description, and amount. 
 c) For each payment to a candidate, campaign worker, PR firm, advertising agency or credit card company, attach a list of detailed expenses or 

copies of receipts/invoices supporting the payment. 
 
 
Date Paid 

Vendor or Recipient 
(Name and Address) 

 
Code 

Purpose of Expense 
and/or Description 

 
Amount 

 
 N/A 

 
 Expenses of $50 or less 

 
N/A 

 
 N/A 

  
 

   

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

        
      
      

 
 

      

   Total from attached pages $       
4. TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES Enter also on line 11 of C4 $       

 

2

09/01/20 10/12/20

09/08/2020 $70.00

09/09/2020 $140.00

09/10/2020 $20.00

09/18/2020 $370.00

09/20/2020 $100.00

09/19/2020 $50.00

09/14/2020 $100.00

09/22/2020 $100.00

See attached

$3,470.00

09/21/20
FRIENDS OF T'WINA NOBLES
PO Box 65905
University Place, WA 98464

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $800.00

09/21/20
FRIENDS OF DAN BRONOSKE
PO BOX 64998
TACOMA, WA 98464

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $250.00

09/21/20
FRIENDS OF MARI LEAVITT
PO BOX 65195
TACOMA, WA 98466

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $250.00

09/21/20
COMMITTEE TO ELECT HELEN PRICE
PO Box 112
Clinton, WA 98236

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $600.00

09/21/20
FRIENDS OF DAVE PAUL
PO BOX 387
OAK HARBOR, WA 98277

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $500.00

09/21/20
ANGIE FOR ALL
P.O. Box 955
OAK HARBOR, WA 98277

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $500.00

$8,500.00

$11,400.00



EXPENDITURES CONTINUATION SHEET (Attachment to Schedule A)  

Page     

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate.  Use full name.) 

       

Report Date 

       
 
 
Date Paid 

 
Vendor or Recipient 
(Name and Address) 

 
 

Code 

 
Purpose of Expense 
and/or Description 

 
 

Amount 
            

      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

  
 
       

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

    
Page Total 

 
$       

 
 

3

09/01/20 10/12/20

09/21/20
JOY FOR WASHINGTON
3110 Judson St. #128
Gig Harbor, WA 98335

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $750.00

09/21/20
PEOPLE FOR CARRIE HESCH
PO BOX 2332
GIG HARBOR, WA 98335

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $750.00

09/21/20
SHARON SHEMAKE PEOPLE FOR
PO BOX 5162
SEATTLE, WA 98227

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $700.00

09/21/20
VOTE FOR ALICIA RULE
PO BOX 444
BLAINE, WA 00000

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $700.00

09/21/20
ELECT JAMILA TAYLOR
PO Box 3996
Federal Way, WA 98063

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $500.00

09/21/20
PEOPLE FOR JESSE JOHNSON
PO BOX 4972
FEDERAL WAY, WA 98063

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $500.00

09/21/20
ELECT TANISHA HARRIS
PO BOX 872514
VANCOUVER, WA 98687

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $500.00

09/21/20
SMITHFOR17THLD
PO Box 871656
Vancouver, WA 98684

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $500.00

09/21/20
INGRID FOR STATE SENATE
PO BOX 2990
NORTH BEND, WA 98045

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $500.00

09/21/20
FRIENDS OF APRIL BERG
PO BOX 14893
MILL CREEK, WA 98082

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $500.00

09/21/20
FRIENDS OF GAEL TARLETON
PO BOX 9100
SEATTLE, WA 98109

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $1,000.00

09/21/20
CHRIS REYKDAL
855 TROSPER RD SUITE 108-117
Tumwater, WA 98512

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $500.00

$7,400.00



EXPENDITURES CONTINUATION SHEET (Attachment to Schedule A)  

Page     

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate.  Use full name.) 

       

Report Date 

       
 
 
Date Paid 

 
Vendor or Recipient 
(Name and Address) 

 
 

Code 

 
Purpose of Expense 
and/or Description 

 
 

Amount 
            

      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

  
 
       

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

            
      
      

  
  
 

      
      
      

 
 

      

    
Page Total 

 
$       
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09/01/20 10/12/20

09/21/20
COMMUNITY FOR KIRSTEN
PO BOX 23026
SEATTLE, WA 98102

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $300.00

09/21/20
VOTE JAMIE SMITH
PO BOX 1342
PUYALLUP, WA 98371

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $200.00

09/21/20
CITIZENS FOR BRIAN DUTHIE
PO BOX 73816
PUYALLUP, WA 98373

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $200.00

09/21/20
FRIENDS OF JULIE DOOR
P.O. BOX 731268
PUYALLUP, WA 98373

Campaign Contrib. from NARAL
PAC $200.00

09/21/20
ZACHARY ZAPPONE
PO Box 48697
Spokae, WA 99208

Campaign Contribution from
NARAL PAC $200.00

$1,100.00



 
    Attachment to Schedule A 
    Additional Deposits                             for the period: 
 
      Name 
 
 
 
      Date of Deposit               Amount       Date of Deposit               Amount       Date of Deposit               Amount 
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

509/01/20 10/12/20

09/21/20 $430.00

09/22/20 $335.00

09/23/20 $50.00

09/24/20 $1,205.00

09/25/20 $50.00

09/28/20 $20.00

10/02/20 $20.00

10/06/20 $250.00

10/07/20 $20.00

10/09/20 $140.00



 

 

IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, PLEDGES, 
ORDERS, DEBTS, OBLIGATIONS 

 
 

SCHEDULE 
TO C4 B 

(11/93) 
 

Candidat
     

e or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate.  Use full name.) 
  

Report Date 
      

3. ORDERS PLACED, DEBTS, OBLIGATIONS.  (Give estimate if actual amount not known.  Exclude loans.  Report loans on Schedule L.) 
 
Expenditure 

Date 
Vendor’s/Recipient’s Name and Address Amount Owed Code OR      Description of Obligation 

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

      
 
 

                     

    TOTAL THIS PAGE                
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09/01/20 10/12/20

08/31/2020
C4 NARAL PRO-CHOICEWASHINGTON
811 1st Ave #675
Seattle WA, 98104

603.89 Allocated Staff Time

603.89



 

 
 
 
November 14, 2018 
  
Delivered electronically to Danielle Franco-Malone, attorney with Schwerin, Campbell, Barnard, Iglitzin 
& Lavitt, LLP on behalf of the client NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC at “franco@workerlaw.com” 
  
Subject: PDC Case 34202 
  
Dear Danielle Franco-Malone: 
  
Below is a copy of an electronic letter sent to Glen Morgan concerning a complaint filed with the Public 
Disclosure Commission (PDC).  
  
As noted below to Glen Morgan, the PDC will not be conducting a more formal investigation into these 
allegations or taking further enforcement action in this matter.   
 
PDC staff is reminding you about the importance of the timely disclosure of all contribution and 
expenditure activities, specifically those occurring during the accelerated reporting schedule prior to and 
after any election in which NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC is participating. 
 
If you have questions, you may contact Jennifer Hansen at 1-360-586-4560 toll-free at 1-877-601-2828, 
or by e-mail jennifer.hansen@pdc.wa.gov. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
/s___________________  
Jennifer Hansen 
Compliance Officer 
   
Endorsed by, 
 
/s_________________ 
Barbara Sandahl 
Deputy Director 
For Peter Lavallee 
Executive Director 



---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
November 14, 2018 
 
 
Delivered electronically to Glen Morgan at “glen@wethegoverned.com” 
 
Subject: Complaint regarding NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC, PDC Case 34202 
 
 
Dear Glen Morgan: 
 
The Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) has completed its review of the complaint you filed on April 10, 
2018. Your complaint alleged that NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC may have violated RCW 
42.17A.235, .265, .205, .220, .320, .255 for failure to timely and accurately disclose contributions, 
expenditures, books of account, committee registration, and sponsor ID. 
 
PDC staff reviewed your allegations, and as a result of staff’s review, we found the following: 
 

• No evidence was provided to substantiate any allegations outside of late filing of C-3 and C-4 reports in 
violation of RCW 42.17A.235. 

• The majority of the alleged violations were found for voluntarily filed C-3 reports disclosing deposits of 
bank interest and amended C-4 reports disclosing small expenditures. 

• NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC admits to filing a small number of C-3 and C-4 reports late including 
six C-3 reports disclosing $1,155 in deposits filed between 7 and 67 days late. 
 
Based on these findings, staff has determined that in this instance, failure to timely file a small number 
of C-3 and C-4 reports covering minor activity, does not amount to an actual material violation 
warranting further investigation. PDC staff is reminding NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC about the 
importance of the timely disclosure of all contribution and expenditure activities, specifically those 
occurring during the accelerated reporting schedule prior to and after any election in which the 
committee is participating. 



Based on this information, the PDC has dismissed this matter in accordance with RCW 42.17A.755(1), 
and will not be conducting a more formal investigation into your complaint or pursuing further 
enforcement action in this case. 
 
If you have questions, you may contact Jennifer Hansen at 1-360-586-4560 toll-free at 1-877-601-2828, 
or by e-mail at jennifer.hansen@pdc.wa.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
/s___________________ 
Jennifer Hansen 
Compliance Officer 
 
Endorsed by, 
 
/s_________________ 
Barbara Sandahl 
Deputy Director 
For Peter Lavallee 
Executive Director 
 

cc: Danielle Franco-Malone, on behalf of the client NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC 

 



 
 

 
State of Washington 

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington 98504-0908  

(360) 753-1111 • FAX (360) 753-1112 
Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 • E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov • Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 

 
January 15, 2020 

  

Delivered electronically to “katherine@prochoicewashington.org , “franco@workerlaw.com” 

and  “skahan@workerlaw.com” 

  

Subject: Complaint filed by Glen Morgan, PDC Case 59665 

  

Dear NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC: 

  

Below is a copy of an electronic letter sent to Glen Morgan concerning a complaint filed with the 

Public Disclosure Commission (PDC).  

  

As noted in the letter to Glen Morgan, the PDC has dismissed this matter in accordance with 

RCW 42.17A.755(1) and will not conduct a more formal investigation into these allegations or 

take further enforcement action in this matter.   

 

However, pursuant to WAC 390-37-060(1)(d), this serves as a formal written warning 

concerning your failure to comply with the filing requirements noted in the enclosed letter sent to 

Mr. Morgan. Failure to properly disclose expenditures may deprive the public of critical 

information, especially when noncompliance occurs during the time-sensitive period 

immediately preceding an election. PDC staff expects that, in future, you will timely and 

accurately file all required reports in accordance with PDC laws and rules. The Commission will 

consider this formal written warning in deciding on further Commission action if there are future 

violations of PDC laws or rules. 

  

If you have questions, you may contact Tabatha Blacksmith at 1-360-586-8929, toll-free at 1-

877-601-2828 or by e-mail at pdc@pdc.wa.gov 

  

Sincerely,                 Endorsed by, 

 

 

/s  /s 

   Tabatha Blacksmith 

   Compliance Coordinator 

    Peter Lavallee 

   Executive Director 

 



 
 

 
State of Washington 

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington 98504-0908  

(360) 753-1111 • FAX (360) 753-1112 
Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 • E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov • Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 

 
January 15, 2020 

 

Delivered electronically to “glen@wethegoverned.com” 

 

Subject: Complaint regarding NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC, PDC Case 59665 

 

Dear Glen Morgan: 

 

The Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) has completed its review of the complaint you filed 

on October 28, 2019. The complaint alleged that NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC, a 

continuing political committee, may have violated RCW 42.17A.235 & .240 for failure to timely 

and accurately file Campaign Summary Receipts & Expenditures reports (C-4 reports) disclosing 

expenditures (e.g. contributions to candidates) made by the campaign during election year 2019.  

PDC staff reviewed the allegations; the applicable statutes, rules, and reporting requirements; the 

response provided by NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC (the “Committee”); the applicable 

PDC reports filed by Respondent; and queried the Respondent’s data in the PDC contribution & 

expenditure database, to determine whether they support a finding of one or more violations. 

Based on staff’s review, we found the following: 

 

• The Committee filed a Political Committee Registration (C-1PC report) on February 19, 

2019 and selected the full reporting option. The Committee has been registered and 

reporting as a continuing political committee dating back to at least 1996. 

 

• Pursuant to RCW 42.17A.235, under the Full Reporting Option, the Committee was 

required to disclose contribution and expenditure information by submitting C-4 and C-3 

reports to the PDC. The Committee’s due dates for the C-3 and C-4 reports are 

determined by its activity and participation in the election cycle. 

 

• During calendar year 2019, the Committee substantially complied with C-3 report filing 

requirements, including the accelerated weekly C-3 reports due after June 1, 2019.  The 

Committee failed to timely file nine C-4 reports that were received between 2-107 days 

late, including five C-4 reports that were due immediately preceding or following the 

Primary and General Elections.  In addition, the Committee filed seven amended C-4 

reports and two amended C-3 reports. 

 



• On October 31, 2019, the Committee filed the 21-Day Pre-General Election C-4 report 

disclosing seven expenditures made to seven 2019 local candidates for contributions 

totaling $1,600.   

 

• The Committee was required to file a 21-Day Pre-General Election C-4 report on October 

15, 2019; the report was filed 16 days late and five days prior to the November 5, 2019 

General Election.  

 

• PDC staff noted that, on December 5, 2019, the Committee made two $1,000 monetary 

contributions to the 2020 campaigns of Jay Inslee and Bob Ferguson respectively; the 

contributions were disclosed on the Committee’s December 2019 C-4 report on 

December 9, 2019, which is 32 days early. 

 

• On December 13, 2019, the Committee filed an amended December 2019 C-4 report 

disclosing for all of 2019; the Committee received $30,340 in total contributions, and 

made $7,268 in total expenditures, with a $23,072 cash-on-hand balance.  

 

• The Committee indicated that its late reports were due to the early 2019 resignation of its 

office manager, who had been tasked with producing and electronically filing the 

required PDC reports. The Committee subsequently enlisted the help of an outside 

accounting firm to manage its PDC reporting requirements until a replacement could be 

hired and trained, adding that noncompliance was the result of good-faith omissions that 

occurred while it “lacked trained staff to handle reporting.”  

 

• On October 31, 2019, the Committee’s new office manager corrected its inadvertent 

failure to file the required C-4 reports with the PDC, bringing the Committee’s reports 

into compliance five days before the General Election and four days before PDC staff 

notified the committee that a complaint had been filed.  

 

• The Committee received a Reminder Letter from PDC staff in 2018 concerning another 

complaint you filed, alleging similar violations for failing to timely file C-3 and C-4 

reports for calendar years 2015 through 2018 (PDC Case 34202). 

 

Based on our findings, staff has determined that, in this instance, the NARAL Pro-Choice 

Washington PAC’s failure to timely and accurately disclose contribution and expenditure 

activities does not amount to a violation that warrants further investigation. 

 

Pursuant to WAC 390-37-060(1)(d), however, the NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC will 

receive a formal written warning concerning its failure to timely and accurately disclose 

expenditures and contributions. The formal written warning will include staff’s expectation that 

NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC timely and accurately file all required reports in the 

future. The Commission will consider the formal written warning in deciding on further 

Commission action if there are future violations of PDC laws or rules. 

 

Based on this information, the PDC finds that no further action is warranted and has dismissed 

this matter in accordance with RCW 42.17A.755(1). 

 

If you have questions, you may contact Tabatha Blacksmith at 1-360-586-8929, toll-free at 1-

877-601-2828 or by e-mail at pdc@pdc.wa.gov  

 

 



Sincerely,                 Endorsed by, 

 

/s  /s 

   Tabatha Blacksmith 

   Compliance Coordinator 

    Peter Lavallee 

   Executive Director 

 

 

cc: NARAL Pro-Choice Washington PAC 
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